Mental Health During COVID-19 Outbreak:
Poll #8

RECHERCHE. \ MENTAL r "
EN SANTE \ HEALTH pLQ ara
ME'XH‘X‘E A REE\EII)\-\RD(}-\H strategic insights

September 2021
1



Methodology

RECHERCHE.

E

N SANTE
MENTALE

MENTAL
HEALTH

RESEARCH

CANADA \ CANADA

Methodology: This online survey was conducted among a sample of 3,010 adult Canadians. This was the eighth poll of this study (see below). Results between the
polls are compared where applicable.

Weighting: National results have been weighted by the most current census data in terms of gender, age, & region to ensure the total sample is representative of
the population as a whole.

Regi Number of Margin of Number of Margin of Number of Margin of Number of Margin of Number of Margin of Number of Margin of Number of Margin of Number of Margin of
egion Interviews error Interviews error Interviews error Interviews error Interviews error Interviews error Interviews error Interviews error
Poll Two Poll Three Poll Four Poll Five . Poll Eight
Poll One Poll Six Poll Seven
. August 21 to 31, October 22 to 28, December 10 to 18, February 1to 8, . August 17 to 24,
April 22 to 28,2020 2020 2020 2020 2021 April 20 to 28,2021 June 7to0 13,2021 2021
National 1,803 +2.3% 4,010 +1.5% 2,004 +2.2% 2,761 +1.9% 3,005 +1.8% 4,005 *1.5% 4,010 +1.5% 3,010 +1.8%
British
Columbia 251 16.2% 275 1+5.9% 271 +6.0% 270 1+6.0% 361 +5.2% 500 +4.4% 484 +4.8% 370 1+5.1%
Alberta 252 +6.2% 273 +5.9% 270 +6.0% 271 1+6.0% 357 +5.2% 500 +4.4% 481 +4.5% 371 +5.1%
Prairies 200 +6.9% 701 +3.7% 231 +6.5% 250 16.2% 703 +3.7% 301 +5.6% 741 +3.6% 252 +6.2%
Ontario 701 +3.7% 826 +3.4% 801 +3.5% 803 +3.5% 918 +3.2% 902 +3.3% 904 +3.3% 959 +3.2%
Quebec 300 +5.6% 394 +4.9% 356 +5.2% 359 +5.2% 516 +4.3% 600 *+4.0% 582 +4.1% 672 +3.8%
Atlantic
Canada 99 1+9.8% 1541 +2.5% 75 +11.3% 808 +3.5% 150 +8.0% 1,202 +2.8% 818 +3.4% 386 +5.0%
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Table 1. Poll Sample Size, Margin of Error and Field Dates, Overall and by Province
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* Thereis a growing divide in the mental health of the vaccinated compared to the unvaccinated.
This is four-fold:

* Those who are vaccinated are far more concerned about the ongoing threat of the virus (75% of
vaccinated vs. 38% of unvaccinated)

* Those who are not vaccinated are indicating COVID-19 related restrictions will impact their
mental health in the coming months (28% of unvaccinated vs. 12% of vaccinated predict high
anxiety and 26% unvaccinated and 11% vaccinated predict high depression).

* Those who are unvaccinated are indicating significantly more symptoms of mental distress
(49% showing severe on the Kessler 10 vs. 36% fully vaccinated).

* The unvaccinated are indicating high levels of anxiety and depression today (31% High Anxiety,
24% High Depression) compared to the fully vaccinated (22% High Anxiety, 14% High Depression)

* Albertais now experiencing the highest self-rated levels of anxiety - Ontario held this spot
throughout our other recent polls. We have noted higher regional impacts on mental health in the past
based on lockdowns. This is unique as this increase does not coincide with lockdowns but instead
appears to coincide with higher COVID-19 case counts.

» Despite this being our first poll with the vast majority of Canadians double vaccinated (84%), levels
of self-rated anxiety and depression have not decreased.



Major Findings EN SANTE \ HEALTH
CANADA \ CANADA

* Suicide ideation is at its highest since April 2021. 14% of Canadians have thought about suicide in the
past year, trending upward from 13% in Poll 7 and 12% in Poll 6. Thoughts of suicide are higher among
those who live alone, those in the frontline healthcare sector, and those with high rated anxiety or
depression.

* Over the last four weeks, 80% of Canadians have felt that they have relationships they can count on,
either always or most of the time. Over the same period of time a similar percentage report that their
relationships with friends and family have generally been good.

* One-in-four parents (26%) indicate their children have rarely or never had enough opportunities to
socialize with other children in the past month. Lack of socialization has been shown to have a significant
impact on children.

* One-in-three Canadians (32%) indicate they’re accessing mental health supports since COVID-19, or
should be accessing supports. The increase in service delivery is almost entirely in virtual services
(phone, text, online) increasing from 4% of Canadians accessing services this way in the year prior to
COVID-19 to 14% in this poll
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* The COVID-19 outbreak and restrictions are associated with an increase in both anxiety and depression, compared to what Canadians
were facing before the pandemic. As vaccination levels increase and restrictions are lifted, the levels of high anxiety remain similar to those
of Poll 7. However, there is still cause for concern. Anxiety has not decreased among 18-34-year-olds and levels of high depression remain
at the elevated state that has been seen this year.

* Levels of anxiety and depression are serious. Two-fifths of Canadians who report high levels of anxiety and/ or depression are likely to be
classified as moderate to severe on the Kessler Scale, as well as the GAD-7 and PHQ-9 scales. Despite the decline in perceived levels of high
anxiety, these scores have not changed since Poll 7.

» Anxiety and depression are having a negative impact on the lives of Canadians and have seen no substantial decline this poll. Almost
one-in-three have said effects of mental health have impacted their ability to function, with more than one-third saying this impact was
markedly or extreme. Additionally, one-fifth have dealt with impairment and 7% have been unable to go to work/school in the past week,
due to mental health issues.

* One-sixth of Canadians have thought about suicide in the past year, consistent to findings of Poll 7. This is even higher among younger
Canadians, with almost a quarter having thought about suicide and 2% having planned an attemptin the past year.

* Thelevels of mood disorder diagnosis since COVID-19 have increased this poll, primarily among younger Canadians. Most Canadians
diagnosed with a mood disorder are receiving some form of treatment. Prescription medication is the most common treatment reported
(by a majority) and a third are receiving therapy administered by a professional.

« One-fifth of Canadians have accessed mental health support since the pandemic, up slightly since April. Those who have accessed these
supports, either before or since COVID-19 have been satisfied with it.
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Social isolation continues to have a negative impact on mental health for more than half of Canadians,
however as restrictions start to lift, this impact has declined (by 4% since April).

Fear of contracting COVID (themselves or their family) also has less of a negative impact on mental health,
although this decrease is declining slowly.

Going outside continues to have the strongest positive impact on mental health, but this has declined from
the high levels achieved at the beginning of Spring (Poll 6 - April 2021).

Communicating with friends/family through virtual methods is not having as strong a positive impact on
mental health as was seen in the past.

The negative impact of the economic downturn has decreased this poll, but the impact of all specific
economic factors (potential or realized job loss, inability to pay bills) has remained consistent.

One-quarter of Canadians have increased their alcohol consumption, while one-third have increased their
cannabis consumption since the onset of COVID-19.
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not are hesitant

* As the vaccine roll out continues, approximately nine-in-ten Canadians have received at least one dose
of the COVID-19 vaccine. However, of those who have not yet received a vaccine, half are hesitant to do so,
with one-quarter saying they will not get it.

* While those who have not been vaccinated are feeling the same level of anxiety as those who have, they are

more likely to be experiencing high depression and they are more likely to have severe mental health
disorders using the Kessler-10, GAD-7 and PHQ-9 scales.

* While the majority believe they will be concerned about the continuing threat of COVID-19 in the post-
pandemic world, this concern has declined by 8% since Poll 6. However, the vaccine roll out may have limited
impact on this, with those receiving vaccines being more concerned than those who have not.
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Anxiety and Depression in the COVID-19 Outbreak
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* Prior to the pandemic, almost one-fifth Canadians have dealt with a personal or family diagnosis of anxiety (18% personal, 20% family) or
depression (20% personal, 21% family). Other mood disorders are less common, with 6% having a personal diagnosis, and 8% a diagnosis in their

family.

* Since the onset of COVID-19, an additional 5% of Canadians say they have personally been diagnosed with anxiety or depression, respectively. An
additional 8% say a family member has been diagnosed with anxiety and 7% have been diagnosed with depression.

| HAVE A FAMILY MEMBER HAS

20%

0
18% 20% 21%
. - >% o% 3y 8% % 8% 504
— - E— — - Bl
ANXIETY DEPRESSION OTHER MOOD ANXIETY DEPRESSION OTHER MOOD
DISORDER DISORDER DISORDER DISORDER
I
BEFORE SINCE
COVID CovID

Base: (Total n=3,010)
Al1. Have you ever, either before the Covid-19 outbreak or since it, received a diagnosis from a healthcare professional stating that you are affected by any of the following: 12
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OF THE THIRD DEALING WITH A MOOD DISORDER:
» Canadians most likely to be diagnosed with anxiety:

* Women (26% vs. 20% of men) - Diagnosis since COVID-19 is similar among TOTAL % OF HOUSEHOLDS DEALING WITH MENTAL HEALTH
genders (5% men, 5% women) CONDITIONS: Almost half of Canadian households have someone
« Younger and middle aged (18-34: 34%; 35-54: 25% vs. 55+: 15%) - 55+ are least diagnosed with a mood disorder
likely to have been diagnosed since COVID-19 (2% vs. 5% 35-54 and 9% 18-34
* Canadians with children (under 9 years old: 32%, 10% since COVID-19,9 - 17 TOTAL YES 34%
years old: 28%, 9% since COVID-19 vs. no children: 22%, 4% since COVID-19) (Individual or households suffering from
* Unemployed (35%, 7% since COVID-19 vs. 25% employed, 6% since COVID-19). Anxiety or depression or other mood
* Frontline Healthcare (27%, 4% since COVID-19 - down from 40% in Poll 7). disorder)
* Canadians most likely to be diagnosed with depression: / — \
* Women (28% vs. 22% of men) - Diagnosis since COVID-19 similar among genders (Ind|V|du.al or households
(6% men, 4% women). suffering from each)
* Younger and middle aged (18-34: 33%; 35-54: 27% vs. 55+: 18%) - 55+ are least 37% ANXIETY
likely to have been diagnosed since COVID (3%).
* Canadians with children (under 9 years old: 32%, 9 - 17 years old: 31% vs. no 39% DEPRESSION
children: 24%) 18% OTHER
* Alberta (32%) while lowest in Quebec (17%) \ /

* Frontline Healthcare (31%)

13

Base: (Total n=3,010) A1. Have you ever, either before the Covid-19 outbreak or since it, received a diagnosis from a healthcare professional stating that you are affected by any of the
following:
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* One-sixth (15%) of those who received a mental health diagnosis before COVID-19 received it in the past two years, with 11% receiving
itin the pastyear.

* Almost three quarters (72%) of those who have had a personal or family diagnosis are doing something to treat the condition, with
prescription medication being most common (55%). One-quarter talk to a therapist (28%) or a doctor (22%) on a regular basis.

LENGTH OF TIME SINCE DIAGNOSIS TREATING MENTAL HEALTH CONDITIONS: 72% Receiving treatment
In the past year - 11% Taking prescription medication ||| [ |GG 552
Between 1 and 2 vears ago - 159 Talking to a therapist, counsellor, or social worker on a _ 0
y & 0 regular basis 28%
Between 3 and 5 years ago [ NG 25 Talking to a doctor on a regular basis || 220
Canadians with benefits are
Bet 6 and 10 - 1600 Am still suffering from the condition but am not longer - 14% significantly more likely to
etween 6 an years ago 0 being treated receive treatment (76%)
; - than those without benefits
More than 10 years ago _ 27% No longer suffering from the condition - 14% (66%)
. ) _ _ 0
Don’t know . 4% Taking non-prescription or natural mediations - 10%

Don't know 6%
Prefer not to answer | 1% . 0

A1C. When did you/your family member receive the latest diagnosis of anxiety, depression or another mood disorder? Base: (Those who received diagnosis before COVID-19 n=1,198) 14
A1D. What, if anything, are you/your family member currently doing to treat the anxiety, depression or other mood disorder? (Base: Those who have received a diagnosis n=1,469)
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remain higher than they were in 2020 CANADA \ CANADA

* Poll 7saw a decline in levels of high anxiety (dropping from 28% to 24%). This downward trend did not continue this poll, with high anxiety increasing
slightly (up to 25%), but not back to the survey highs seen in Poll 6.

» The proportion of Canadians reporting high depression has remained similar over the last four polls, declining by just 1% (from 17% in Poll 5 and 6 to
16%).

« Vaccination is helping alleviate high anxiety and depression slightly. Those who have received both doses are least likely to rate their anxiety (22%) or
depression (14%) as high, while among those who have not been vaccinated 31% are reporting high levels of anxiety and 24% are reporting high levels
of depression.

HIGH LOW
1IN ]
DON'T 0-4 5.7 8-10 Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll
KNOW Low MEDIUM HiGH 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Your level of anxiety before the Coronavirus
. / 56% 32% B 5% 7% 7% 6% 7% 6% 8% 8% 72% 60% 59% 61% 57% 60% 59% 56%
(COVID-19) outbreak in Canada
Yourlevel of anxiety since the Coronavirus 38% 20% 22% 21% 23% 25% 28% 24% 25% 39% 38% 36% 38% 34% 32% 36% 35%
(COVID-19) outbreak in Canada

Your level of depression before the
Coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak in Canada

Your level of depression since the
Coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak in Canada

15
A2A. Please rate each of the following using the scale 0-10 where “10” is Extremely high and “0” is None. Base: (Total n=3,010)

24% I8 4% 6% 7% 6% 7% 5% 7% 7% 79% 70% 68% 70% 67% 70% 68% 65%

29% 16% 10% 13% 12% 15% 17% 17% 16% 16% 65% 59% 55% 54% 51% 53% 56% 52%
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* Canadians most likely to rate anxiety high (8-10) since COVID-19:

* Women - constant levels for both genders since last Poll (29% women vs. 19% of men)

Young Canadians - anxiety levels have been decreasing primarily among those 55+ and increasing for the younger population, but remains constant
among the middle aged (18-34: 35%, 35-54: 27%; 55+: 15%)

Alberta residents - have the highest level of anxiety this poll (31% rated their anxiety as high) with a 6% increase since the last poll
* Members of the LGBTQ2S+ community (41%)

* Canadians most likely to rate depression high (8-10) since COVID-19:

Women - increase for women (up 2%) but decrease for men (down 2%) since last Poll (18% women vs. 13% men)

Young Canadians - levels have increased by 3% among 18-34 to 22% , while remaining constant among 35-54: 19% and 55+: 9%
Childrenin the home - 20% which is consistent with Poll 6 (children under 9 years old: 19% vs. no children 15%)

*  Members of the LGBTQ2S+ community (28%, consistent with last poll)

25% of Canadian report
high self-rated levels of
anxiety

16% report high self-rated
levels of depression

16
A2A. Please rate each of the following using the scale 0-10 where “10” is Extremely high and “0” is None. Base: (Total n=3,010)
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The data for this sample was collected independently from September 9 to September 14, 2021 in order to capture the mental health
of 16-17 year old as they return to school.

16 -17-year-olds are dealing with more mental health conditions than older Canadians:

° Levels of high anxiety since COVID-19 are slightly higher than the national average (28% vs. national average of 25%), which is consistent with Poll
7 findings. Levels of high depression since COVID-19 are significantly higher (25%, national average 16%), this is a slight (5%) decrease from Poll 7.

° More likely to have symptoms of a severe mental disorder (Among those who rate anxiety/depression high — moderate to severe anxiety disorder
(GAD-7): 19%, moderate to severe depression (PHQ -9): 30%.

e  This age group is more likely than older Canadians to feel their mental health impacts their ability to function (35% compared to 28% of the
national sample) and are more likely to have felt impaired due to their mental health (33% vs.21% of the national sample). However, their
likelihood of missing days due to mental health is the same as adult Canadians (9%).

° 18% have thought of suicide in the past year (consistent with Poll 7 results), 7% planned an attempt in past year, higher than that seen in older
Canadians (14% and 3% respectively).

Paired with these mental health challenges, 16—17-year-olds feel that they are less resilient and less able to manage their stress or
depression, both before and since COVID-19.

Despite this, 16—17-year-olds are much less concerned with returning to the post pandemic world (35% vs. older Canadians 71%).

Vaccination rates are similar among this group as among older Canadians (11% of 16-17-year-olds are not vaccinated, compared to
10% of adult Canadians).

17
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* Before the pandemic, LGBTQ2S+ identifying respondents were dealing with more mental health issues:

More likely to have been diagnosed with anxiety (38%), depression (38%) or other mood disorder (12%) before COVID-19, this is higher than the
national sample (23%, 29% and 9%, respectively)

Felt unable to manage feelings of stress, anxiety and depression well before COVID-19 (22% vs. 15% of national sample)
Are less positive about their ability to bounce back from mental health challenges challenges (54% vs. 66% of national sample).

* Since the outbreak of COVID-19, their mental health struggles have gotten worse:

More likely to report high levels of anxiety (41%) and depression (28%) since the pandemic.

More likely to have symptoms of severe mental disorders (severe disorder among those rating their anxiety/depression as high - severe anxiety
(GAD-T): 11%, severe depression (PHQ-9): 9%.

More likely to say their mental health has impacted their ability to function (49% vs. 28% of national sample)

An even higher proportion are now unable to manage feelings of stress, anxiety and depression well (34%).

Those who use substances are more likely to have increased their alcohol (37%) and cannabis (47%) consumption.

Experience more suicide ideation, with 32% having thought of it, which is more than double the national sample (14%) and 8% having planned
an attempt the past year.

* Members of this community are also more likely to feel their anxiety (21%) and depression (21%) will be high after 2
more months. This is considerably higher than the national sample (14%)

* However, members of the LGBTQ2S+ community are more likely to have accessed mental health supportsin the
year before (34%) and since COVID-19 (37%).

18
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A2A. Please rate each of the following using the scale 0-10 where “10” is Extremely high and “0” is None. Base: (Total n=3,010)
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* Three-fifths (60%) of the Canadians who rated their anxiety or depression high (8-10) since COVID-19 are likely to have symptoms of a moderate (22%) or
severe (38%) mental health disorder, while two-fifths (41%) are likely to have symptoms of a mild (20%) or no (21%) mental health disorder. Incidence of
having symptoms of a severe mental health disorder has decreased slightly (down 2%) since Poll 7.

* Among those who rate their anxiety or depression as moderate (5-7), almost one-in-three is likely to have symptoms of a moderate (16%) or severe (14%)
mental health condition, while one-fifth (20%) are likely to have symptoms of a mild mental health disorder and half (50%) are likely to have no mental health

disorder symptomes.

« Canadians more likely to be classified as severe: Younger 18-34 (49% vs. 35-54: 35%; 55+: 25%); frontline healthcare workers (32%).

* Those who have not received a vaccine are more likely have symptoms classified as severe (49% vs. 40% one dose, 36% two doses).

Psychological Distress 1-5 Point Scale Items

Tired out for no good reason

That everything was an effort

Nervous

Depressed

Restless or fidgety

Hopeless

Worthless

So sad that nothing could cheer you up
So restless you could not sit still

So nervous that nothing could calm you down

(All/Most)

27%
21%
19%
17%
15%
14%
13%
10%
7%
7%

(None/Little)

40%
53%
45%
58%
57%
63%
70%
72%
78%
76%

Mental Health Scores among Canadians with high and moderate anxiety or
depression since COVID-19

Moderate: 5-7 High: 8-10

Poll Poll | Poll Poll | Poll | Poll | Poll
8 8 7 5 4 3 2

Likely to have no
50% 21% 20% 23% 19% 19% 18% 21% mentalhealth disorder
(<20)

Likely to have a mild

20% 20% 19% 18% 18% 18% 19% 16% mental disorder (20-24)

Likely to have
16% 22% 21% 21% 20% 22% 26% 21% moderate mental
disorder (25-29)

Likely to have severe
mental disorder (30-50)

20

14% 38% 40% 37% 43% 40% 36% 42%

A2C. In the past 4 weeks, how often did you feel...: Base: (Depression or anxiety since COVID rated 1-5 n=1,983; 8-10 n=875; 5-7 n=1,466)
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moderate to severe levels of anxiety using the
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» Using the General Anxiety Disorder -7 (GAD-7) screening test, 5% of Canadians have symptoms severe anxiety and 9% have symptoms of moderate anxiety
(both consistent with the last poll).

* Levels of anxiety are highest among 18-34 year old (8% severe, 15% moderate), particularly compared to those 55+ (2% severe, 4% moderate) and among
women (6% of women vs. 4% of men severe, 10% of women vs. 8% of men moderate), results are consistent with Poll 7.

Psychological Distress Anxiety Frequency Scale Items Mental Health Scores among Canadians
with anxiety since COVID-19

Worrying too much about different things 11% Likely to have no anxiety
63% 63% 62%
disorder (0-5)
Likely to have a mild
23% 22% 23% . ;
) ) anxiety disorder (6-10)
Feeling nervous, anxious, or on edge 9%

Likely to have moderate

0, 0, 0 . q
Likely to have severe

NOT AT ALL SEVERAL DAYS MORE THAN HALF NEARLY EVERY DAY 2 1
THE DAYS

A10. In the past 2 weeks, how often have you been bothered by... Base: (Total n=3,010)
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using the PHQ-9

* Using the Patient Health Questionnaire -9 (PHQ-9) test, 23% of Canadians have symptoms of a moderate to severe depression disorder, with 4% having severe,
7% moderately severe and 12% moderate disorder. As the levels of reported high depression have remained consistent since Poll 6, so have the scores of the
PHQ-9 for moderate symptoms of depression
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« Canadians more likely to be classified as severe: Younger 18-34 (8% vs. 35-54: 4%; 55+: 2%); unemployed and students (9% for both vs. employed 4%).

Mental Health Scores among Canadians

Psychological Distress Depression Frequency Scale Items with depression since COVID-19

Feelingtredor having e energy 10% [N
“pats | ot [pols |

T falli i i h 0
rouble falling or staying asleep, or sleeping too muc 33% 13% c30, 0, 0, TRl o R a0 depression

Feeling bad about yourself - or that you are a failure or disorder (0-4)
& h);ve let yourself o)rlyourfamily down 10%
Likely to have a mild

Poor appetit or overeating 12% 2% 2% 2% gepressiondisorder (59

Little interest or pleasure in doing things 32% 11% 129 1204 1204 Likely to have moderate
0 0 0 depression disorder (10-14)
Fecling down,depressed or hopeless 10%
) b N oth Likely to have moderately
i P T A A 2% [ % 8% 9% severedepressiondisorder

_ (15-19)
Thoughts that you would be better off dead, or of hurtlnﬁ BT S%M

yourse Likely to have severe

Moving or speaking so slowly that other people could have 4% 5% 5% . :
noticed O the opposite - being so fidgéty or restless that. [N 7Eoa M T 6 depression disorder (20-27)
you have been moving around a ot more than usual
[
NOT AT ALL SEVERAL DAYS MORE THAN HALF  NEARLY EVERY DAY 22
THE DAYS

A10. In the past 2 weeks, how often have you been bothered by... Base: (Total n=3,010)
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If the government guidelines persists, a seventh (14%) of Canadians anticipate high anxiety and depression in Poll 8, with a slight dip for both anxiety (down by 2%) and

depression (down by 3%).
Those who have not received a vaccine are more likely to anticipate high anxiety and depression if guidelines continue for another two months compared to those who
are fully vaccinated (anxiety: 28% unvaccinated vs. 12% vaccinated; depression: 26% vaccinated vs. 11% unvaccinated).

IF SOCIAL ISOLATION CONTINUES FOR 2 MORE MONTHS, WHAT DO YOU EXPECT...
HIGH LOW

Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll
3 4 5 6 7 8

DoN'T 0-4

KNOW Low

Your level of anxiety 6% 33% AL/ 22% 14% 17% 15% 18% 18% 16% 14% 40% 46% 44% 43% 40% 41% 43% 47%
Your level of depression 6% 28% ICECIN 169% 12% 14% 14% 18% 16% 16% 13% 56% 57% 53% 51% 47% 50% 50% 53%

23

5.7 8-10 Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll
MEDIUM HIGH 1 2 3 4 5 6 17 8 1 2

A2D. And, using the scale below... if COVID-19 - and the associated government quidelines and laws (ex. social distancing, social bubbles/circles, masks, quarantines, etc.) - remains
in your province for 2 more months... what do you expect the following to be? Base: (Total n=3,010)



COVID-19 consistently continues to have a RECHERCHE.\ MENTAL
EN SANTE \ HEALTH

[ J [ J N
negative impact on the management of stress/ MENIE, \REARARG
mental health

* InPoll 8, almost half of Canadians (47%) say they were doing well managing feelings of stress, anxiety and depression prior to COVID-19 similar to Poll 5, 6 and
7.

* The percentage of Canadians who say they are doing well managing their mental health since the onset of the pandemic increased only slightly this Poll (35%,
up by 1% since Poll 7) with close to a quarter (23%) reporting they are not doing well.

* Young people, 18-34, are less likely to feel they were managing stress well (8-10 rating) before the pandemic (32%); this fell further after the outbreak (22%). The
35-54 group had a similar decline (44% pre-COVID-19 to 30% post-COVID-19). These findings are similar to that of Poll 7.

» Before the pandemic, those with a mental health issue were less likely to manage feelings of stress, anxiety and depression well (36%). Since the pandemic, the
numbers have reduced considerably (down by 11% to 25%).

MANAGED FEELINGS OF STRESS, ANXIETY AND DEPRESSION Not Well Well
DON'T 0—4 57 * Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll
KNOW NOT WELL NEUTRAL WELL 4 5 6 7 8 4 5 6 7 8

Before the Coronavirus (COVID-19
Out"b'r:ak(manad; 30 35% 14% 17% 17% 16% 15% 51% 47% 48% 47% 47%

Since the C irus (COVID-19
incethe °r°::t"t:::ask(m Cana d; 30 40% 23% 24% 23% 23% 23% 36% 33% 32% 34% 35%
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A2B. On a scale of 0-10, how well were you are managing any feelings of stress, anxiety and depression that you may have: Base: (Total n=3,010)



Impacts on Mental Health
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One-in-three Canadians experience the effect REGHERCHE: \MENTAL

N
of their mental health symptoms in their M EANADA \ CANADA"
day-to-day life

* Two-fifths (40%) of those who have had these mental health challenges described the impact on their social activities as at least markedly, while more
than one-third say the same of their family responsibilities (35%) and almost a third say that for school/work (29%).

0O

» Canadians more prone to be affected due to their mental health: Younger (18-34: 42%; 35-54: 32%; 55+: 15%); women (31% of women vs. 24% of men);
unemployed (45% of unemployed vs. 30% of employed); having a mood disorder (43% of those with a mood disorder vs. 14% of those with no mood
disorder).

* Compared to Poll 7, those experiencing high levels of disruption in their school/work and social and leisure activities has gone down slightly, while
those experiencing high levels of disruption on their family/home responsibilities has gone up slightly.

HIGH Low
EFFECTS OF MENTAL HEALTH ON DISRUPTIONS DUE TO MENTAL HEALTH SYMPTOMS Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll
ABILITY TO FUNCTION 6 7 8 6 7 8

Poll 8 "hi%) 60% 28% Your school or work 16% 19% 12% 24% 15% 14% 36% 33% 29% 32% 31% 31%

Poll 7 10l 60% 29% Your social life or leisure

activities (GBS 15% 32% 21% 19% 42% 44% 40% 26% 24% 26%

[0) [0) [0)
Poll 6 BRL 297 S0% Your family life or home

0, [0) [v) 0 0 0,
responsibilities 14% 18% 32% 23% 12% 37% 33% 35% 26% 31% 32%

UNSURE No YES NoT 0-1 2-3 4-6 7-8 9-10
APPLICABLE MiLDLY MODERATELY MARKEDLY EXTREMELY

A11. The following question outlines the effect that mental health symptoms may be having on your day-to-day life. Do you feel that your mental health is having any effect on your

ability to function? Base: (Total n=3,010) 26
A12. Have mental health symptoms disrupted any of the following: Base: (Those who feel their mental health is affecting their ability to function n=1,162; Your school or work

base: those who work or go to school n=853)



7% have lost days of school/work due to RECHERCHE. \ MENTAL
mental health issues in the past week, of M EANABA \"CANADA "
these, one-fifth lost almost a whole week

The incidence of losing days due to mental heath issues has remained consistent since Poll 6 (7%), with the average number of days lost being 3.2

DAYS LOST BECAUSE OF MENTAL HEALTH

LOST DAYS OF SCHOOL ORWORK BECAUSE OF NET LESS THAN 2 _ 28%
MENTAL HEALTH IN THE PAST WEEK
1 [ 28%

YesI 7% NET2-5 [N 1%
2 [ 17%

4 I 10%

Prefer not to answer | 204
5 B 6%

Mean

NeT 6-7 [ 21% 3.2
6 B 3% DAYS

7 I 17%

Prefer not to answer - 10%

27
A13. Did you lose any days at school or work because of your mental health in the past week? Base: (Those who are employed or are students n=2,122)
A13A. How many days? Base: (Those who are employed or are students and have lost days n=144)



Of the one-fifth that felt impaired or T AN
experienced low productivity, most spent 2-5 CANADA \ CANADA

days feeling that way

* Overall, feelings of impairment have continued to decreased this poll, from 30% in Poll 6 to 26% in Poll 7 and 21% this poll. However, the average number of days where
productivity was reduced has remained consistent (2.8)

* Students are most likely to have felt this impairment (32% of students vs. 20% of employed) and have missed the most days on average (3.0 days vs. 2.7 days among those

employed).
FEELING IMPAIRED AND PRODUCTIVITY WAS REDUCED DAYS WHEN FEELING IMPAIRED AND PRODUCTIVITY
AT SCHOOL OR WORK DURING THE LAST WEEK WAS REDUCED
NET LESS THAN 2 [ 25%
1 I 25%
ves [ 2 er2s R o
2 [N 29%
4 - 8%
Prefer not to answerI 2%
NeT6-7 ] 7% 2.8
o | 1% DAYS
7 . 6%
Prefer not to answer . 6%
A14. Did you have any days in the last week in which you felt so impaired that, although you were at school or work, your productivity was reduced? Base: (Those who are employed 28

or are students n=2,122)
A14A. How many days? Base: (those who are employed or are students and have lost days n=440)



While four-in-ten are often angry with others, REGIFRCHE.\ MENTAL
o o ? ENTALE \ RESEARCH
three-in-ten reported to be angry with CANADA \ CANADA

themselves

* One-in-ten (11%) Canadians reported being angry with themselves often but not in the last three days. 12% report being angry with themselves in 1-2 days of last 3 days, and
5% report being angry with themselves daily over the last 3 days . Younger (18-34: 45% vs. 35-54 30%, 55+ 16%) and unemployed (43% unemployed vs. employed 31%) are more
prone to be angry with themselves.

* Four-in-ten (39%) Canadians reported that they were angry with others in the last 3 days (9%), in 1-2 of the last 3 days (17%) or they are angry often but not in the last three days
(13%). Younger (18-34: 52% vs. 35-54: 42%, 55+: 27%) are prone to get angry with others.

* Those suffering from a mental disorder are more likely to be angry with themselves (42% with a mental disorder vs.16% with no mental disorder) and others (52% with a mental
disorder vs. 27% no mental disorder) compared to those without any mental health issues.

EXPERIENCED FEELINGS OF ANGER

PREFER NOT TO DAILY IN LAST IN 1-2 OF LAST NOT IN LAST 3 NOT IN LAST
ANSWER 3 DAYS 3 DAYS DAYS BUT OFTEN 3 DAYS
FEELS THAT WAY

R D

e Angry with yourself? 20373 bL7 11%

Angry with others?  298BeRA 17% 13%

29
A14B. In the last 3 days, how often have you felt.... Base: (Total n=3,010)



Almost one-sixth of Canadians have thought :

RECHERCHE.\ MENTAL
SANTE \ HEALTH
ENTALE \ RESEARCH

about suicide in the past year CANADA \ CANADA

Thoughts of suicide are more predominant among younger people, with 24% of 18-34 year olds having thought of it in the past year (14% in the past three months), and 6%

having planned an attemptin the past year (4% in the past three months).

Thoughts of suicide are also higher among those who live alone (17% having thought about suicide in the past year).

One-fifth (18%) of frontline healthcare workers have thought about suicide in the past year (27%) and 4% have planned an attempt.

Those who rate their anxiety or depression as high (rated 9-10) since COVID-19 have more thoughts of suicide. Of those rating their anxiety as high, 37% have thought about
suicide in the past year (23% in the past three months) and 6% have planned an attempt in the past year (4% in the past three months).

Half (50%) of those with high self-rated depression have thought of it in the past year (38% in the past three months) and more than one-in-ten (12%) have planned an attempt
in the past year (9% in the past three months). Results remain consistent with Poll 7 findings.

THOUGHTS RELATING TO SUICIDE

I have thought about suicide in the last 3 months
I have thought about suicide in the last year
I have made a plan to attempt suicide in the last 3 months

| have made a plan to attempt suicide in the last year

I have not thought or planned to attempt suicide in the last year,
but I have previously

I have not thought or planned to attempt suicide

Prefer not to answer

)

B ax%

- 10% - Thought about suicide in past year - 14%

2%
I ’ - Planned a suicide attempt in the past year - 3%

|

B

I 3% 30

A15. The following questions may be sensitive to some people, but we have to ask the same questions of everyone. Base: (Total n=3,010)



The negative impact of the spread of "EENTANTE \HEA

COVID-19 has declined since Poll 6 CANADA \ CANADA

* Throughout our most recent polls, we have not seen a significant change in factors of positive or negative mental health.

» Asthevaccineroll outin Canada continues, the fear of contracting COVID-19 is declining, albeit slowly. Fear that their family will
contract COVID-19 is continuing to have a negative impact to 44% (the same level as Poll 7 but the lowest level since the pandemic
- down from 49% in Poll 6), while fear of contracting it themselves has increased to 38% (up by 2% since the Poll 7)

» Socialisolation continues to be the leading stressor on mental health, although the percentage who feel this is having a negative
impact has decreased (from 48% to 41% - similar to levels seen in Poll 1).

* The economic downturn continues to have a negative impact on one-fifth of Canadians, similar to levels seen in Poll 7. This
downturn is having the most negative impact in Alberta (43%) and British Columbia (42%) and among those under 55 (18-34: 44%,
35-54: 42% vs. 55+: 37%).

» Theimpacts of specific economic factors (such as personal or family job loss, inability to pay bills and challenges of working from
home) have all decreased slightly compared to Poll 7 findings.

* While going outside continues to have the strongest positive influence on mental health, this has decreased since April
2021(Poll 6: 47% vs. Poll 8: 42%). Similarly, while reading books continues to be positive, this has not increased since the last poll.
(Poll 7: 30% vs. Poll 8: 31%)).

* While the daily news continues to have a negative impact on Canadians mental health, its influence is not as strong, staying
consistent since Poll 7 but declining from 50% in Poll 6 to 42% in Poll 8. Younger Canadians are most likely to feel its negative
impact (18-34: 49%, 35-54: 44% vs. 55+: 37%).

31

A3A. During the current Coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak in Canada, please rate each of the following in terms of the impact they are currently having on your mental health, if any:
Base: (Total n=3,010)



Socialisolation remains a dominant factor in RECE“Eg,Ig'T.JIfLEE "’#.EE';;'\STLE%AHRCH
poor mental health

0O

ANADA \ CANADA

Impact on Mental Health

I I
NOT DON'T 9-10 7-8 46 2-3 0-1 NEGATIVE IMPACT POSITIVE IMPACT
APPLICABLE KNOW VERY SOMEWHAT NEUTRAL SOMEWHAT VERY
POSITIVE POSITIVE NEGATIVE veaarve  Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 1 2 3 4 5 6 71 8
The possibility of you catching COVID—19I S0 210 17% 35% 40% 39% 40% 38% 39% 36% 38% 11% 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 10%
The possibility of a family member membercg’\}f;_'lnggl 40% 24% 20% 47% 47% 46% 46% 47% 49% 44% 4% 15% 16% 15% 17% 17% 17% 16% 14%

A0, (0) 0, [0) (0)
Social isolation / Being apart from othersl 48% 24% S 416 44% 44% 47% 51% 52% 48% 41%10% 7% 9% 9% 10% 7% 8% 9%

The difficulties and challenges of gettini 6T o -

necessities (groceries, prescriptions, othe . ° . Ml 36% 30% 28% 28% 28% 28% 27%23% 8% 6% 6% 6% 8% 7% 8% 8%

household items)

Communicating with fam|ly/fr|endsput§|d 55% T -

of your household via phone, email, video 12% 21% 22% 25% 26% 23% 24% 21% 40% 18% 20% 20% 22% 25% 20% 22%

chats
Interacting with members of y°“'M 2 119% 22% 24% 23% 27% 23% 22% 19% 33% 16% 17% 18% 21% 22% 19% 21%

household in-person

Supporting my child’s needs and 5Ch°°'W°”M 48% GO /2 26% 249% 26% 30% 28% 28% 24% n/a 17% 22% 14% 18% 19% 19% 21%
(Among those having children 17 and under n=751)

A3A. During the current Coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak in Canada, please rate each of the following in terms of the impact they are currently having on your mental health, if any: 32
Base: (Total n=3,010)



The negative impact of the economic RECHERCHE.\ MENTAL

N SANTE HEALTH
downturn on mental health has lessened MENTALE \ RESEARCH
somewhat

0O

ANADA \ CANADA

Impact on Mental Health

[ ] NEGATIVE IMPACT POSITIVE IMPACT
APPTI%XBLE m\; 351%)( SOMEZHAT NES-TGRAL somiﬁmm Vg-Rly Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll
POSITIVE POSITIVE NEGATIVE NEGATIVE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
The economic downturn | 46% 26% 15% 48% 44% 44% 41% 44% 44% 40% 41% 12% 12% 12% 11% 12% 10% 11% 11%
Your recent job loss O EAOL EAOL ATOA EEOA E10% E104 acor] <o o a0 oh 1M0. G0L Q0 0
(Among those unemployed n=149) 12% B% 8% 31% 17% 29% 57% 54% 54% 47% 55% 51% 51% 46% 6% 12% 9% 11% 10% 9% 8% 11%
The possibility of you losing your job
or losing pay and/or hours at your job 47% 19% 19% - 43%42% 40% 40% 42% 41%39% - 9% 11% 10% 11% 8% 9% 8%
(Among those employed n=1,792)
The possibility of a family member
° ’ losing their job 50% _ 43% 38% 39% 38% 41% 38% 38% 35% 10% 8% 9% 9% 10% 7% 9% 8%
The possibility of not being able to pay O 300% 2104 V70K 2A0L FR0L 9204 3704 G0r B0 fOL FOA TOL 0L COA TO
household bills in full owed in 2021 6% 4% 59% 14% 13% 29% 28% 31% 27% 30% 28% 28% 27% 9% 5% 6% 6% 7% 5% 5% 7%
The challenges of working from home ¥ [y 50% 24% 25% 21% 36% 36% 39% 38% 35% 18% 13% 11% 11% 12% 11% 12% 11%
(Among those employed n=1,792)
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A3A. During the current Coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak in Canada, please rate each of the following in terms of the impact they are currently having on your mental health, if any:
Base: (Total n=3,010)



Going outside continues to have the most E

positive impact on mental health

Daily news about the coronavirus
(COVID-19) pandemic

Physical activity / exercise

Social media, such as Facebook,
Twitter, Instagram, etc.

Entertainment, such as television,
movies, music, podcasts, etc.

Reading books, short stories, essays,

etc. that are not about the COVID-19
pandemic

Going outside / walking /hiking

A3A. During the current Coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak in Canada, please rate each of the following in terms of the impact they are currently having on your mental health, if any:

Base: (Total n=3,010)

NOT DON'T 9-10 7-8
APPLICABLE KNOW VERY SOMEWHAT

POSITIVE POSITIVE

50%

i
[ -

o -
13%
E———

4-6

NEUTRAL

53%

44%

2-3 0-1
SOMEWHAT VERY
NEGATIVE NEGATIVE
16%
16% 10%

13% 10%

10% | 6%

6% 5%

1% 6%

RECHERCHE.\ MENTAL
N SANTE \ HEALTH
MENTALE \ RESEARCH

CANADA \ CANADA

Impact on Mental Health

NEGATIVE IMPACT POSITIVE IMPACT

Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 1 2 3 4 5 6 717 8

36% 39% 43% 45% 45% 50% 42%42% 11% 6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 7% 6%

24% 28% 27% 29% 32% 29% 28% 26% 31% 16% 17% 17% 21% 22% 20% 20%

17% 23% 24% 24% 24% 24% 24%23% 21% 9% 9% 11% 11% 10% 9% 11%

8% 19% 17% 17% 20% 16% 17% 16% 39% 18% 21% 23% 25% 26% 24% 24%

5% 11% 12% 12% 14% 11% 12% 11% 44% 27% 29% 29% 30% 35% 30% 31%

n/a n/a 13% 15% 16% 13% 14%13% n/a n/a 39% 38% 43% 47% 41%42%

34



Cannabis consumption has declined to past ~ "™%¥Ievr: \ealis
poll levels CANADA \ CANADA

>
=
m

* While those who say they have increased their alcohol consumption since COVID-19 is up very slightly this poll (27% from 26%), the number of people who have
increased their cannabis use has declined (from 36% to 31%), while those saying they have decreased use has gone up (13% to 18%).

* Younger Canadians are most likely to have increased their alcohol usage (18-34: 34%, 35-54: 26%, 55+: 22%) as well as their cannabis usage (18-34: 45%, 35-54: 26%,

55+:21%).
INCREASE DECREASE
] I Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll Poll
DON’T MAJOR MODERATE ABOUT THE MODERATE MAJOR 1 2 3 6 T 8 1 2 3 6 7 8
KNOW DECREASE DECREASE SAME INCREASE INCREASE

The quantity of alcohol beverages

(beer, wine, spirits) you drinkinatypicalil 8% 11% 21% Y 28% 27% 26% 28% 26% 27% 14% 16% 17% 21% 19% 19%
wee

The quantity of cannabis you

use/consume (in any form) inatypicakl40 9% 9% M 29% 29% 34% 33% 36% 31% 10% 15% 14% 14% 13% 18%
wee

A4. Since the Coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak in Canada, have the following increased, decreased or stayed the same in your life? Base: those who drink alcohol (n=2,160) or cannabis 35
(n=813)



Confidence in the ability to recover from RECHERCHE. \ MENTAL

challenges is consistent with Poll 7, after MENTACE \ RESEARCH
seeing ajump in Poll 6

>
F
m

« Two-thirds of Canadians continue to feel somewhat confident about their ability to bounce back from the challenges caused by COVID-19 (66% rate
this 7-10, where 10 means excellent). This is an increase of 1% since the Poll 7 (65% ).

* Younger Canadians under 55 years old are not as positive about their ability to bounce back from the challenges presented by COVID-19 as older
Canadians (18-34: 53%; 35-54: 64%; 55+: 78%).

* People not diagnosed with any mental health disorder are considerably more positive (7-10) about bouncing back from the challenges they faced
due to the pandemic (75%) compared to those who are suffering from a mental health disorder(57%).

VERY POOR EXCELLENT WELL OVERALL (7-10)
< > Poll 2 Poll 3 Poll 4 Poll 5 Poll 6 Poll7 Poll8

4% 4% 24% 60% 62% 65% 63% 69% 65% 66%

SO =
DON’T KNOW / 0-1 2-3 4-6
UNSURE

36

A3B. Thinking about challenges and unexpected troubles that you have faced in your life... Overall, how would you rate your ability to manage and bounce back from these
challenges and unexpected troubles? Base: (Total n=3,010)



While nine-in-ten Canadians have received at RECHERCHE .\ MENTAL
least one dose, of those who have not, M hBA \ FERRARGH

four-fifths are hesitant

» Avast majority of Canadians have received at least one dose of the vaccine (90%), and 84% have received both.

™
L
m
>

* However, of the 10% who have not yet received a vaccine, four-fifths (79%) are hesitant to do so, with 38% saying they may wait and 41% saying they
will not get it.

« Ofthose who are not yet vaccinated, hesitancy is highest in Alberta (15%) and among younger Canadians(18-34: 13%, 35-54: 13% vs. 55+: 6%).

of the 10% who are not yet vaccinated:
MET WILL GET VACCINE - 13%

boll8 Lo — ) | am excited at the prospect of a vaccine and will get it I 2%

as soon as | can

I am happy at the prospect of a vaccine, but may wait 10%
Poll 7 17% 11% 71% awhile before | get it, to make sure it is safe .

NET CONCERNED ABOUT VACCINE _ 79%
Poll6 61% 3%  36%

I am concerned that a vaccine available in 2021 may
not be safe, and will wait for more testing before | get it

NO,HAVENOT  YES,RECEIVED  VES, RECEIVED I will not get the vaccine next year, even ifitis available _

BOTH DOSES FIRST DOSE
to me

41%

Canadians who have received at Don't know . 9%

least first dose — 90%

. o 37
A5A. Have you received the COVID-19 vaccination? Base: (Total n=3,010)

A6. Which of the following best describes your feelings about a potential vaccine that may be available to Canadians in 20217 Base: (Not been vaccinated yet n=306)



Life in the Post-Pandemic World
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Most Canadians feel they will still be RECE“Eg,Ig'T.d.fEE M.EE'E\S{SE.RCH
concerned about COVID-19, and levels of ANADA \ CANADA
concern are back to those seenin Poll 6

* Almost seven-in-ten Canadians say they will remain concerned about the potential threat of COVID-19 after the pandemic is over. This has increased by 8% since Poll 7, returning
to levels seenin Poll 6.

0O

* Concernis lowest in Quebec (48%), and highest in Ontario (80%) and BC (80%). Those living in urban centres (72% in urban vs. 64% in rural), women (75%) and those 55+ (76%)
are also most concerned.

* Those who have received vaccines are more concerned about this continuing threat than those who have not (vaccinated: 75%, unvaccinated: 38%)
CONCERNED ABOUT THE CONTINUING POTENTIAL THREAT OF COVID-19
Poll 6 Poll7

neTconcerned TG 71+ 1% 63%
Very concerned _ 26% 22% 16%

Somewhat concerned 45% 49% 47%

NET NOT CONCERNED [ 28% 27% 35%

Not very concerned - 18% 18% 24%

Not at all concerned 9% 9% 11%
Don’t know I 1% 2% 2% 34

SCR18. When thinking about the return to the post-pandemic world, how concerned will you be about the continuing potential threat of COVID-19? Base:(Total n=3,010)



While parents feel they can meet the needs of

. i . R BN SANTE \ HEALTH
their children, they worry about the impacts MENTALE \' RESEARCH

- CANADA \ CANADA
of the pandemic

* Three-quarters of the Canadians reported to be most of the time (32%) to always (42%) concerned about meeting the needs of their child/children, followed by half who are
concerned about their children participating in the activities that they enjoy.

* Canadians are adapting well to work from home and other forms of working patterns as they are rarely (20%) to never (40%) concerned about their level of productivity at work.

HIGH LOW
_ DN (aLweys/MOST OF THE (RARELY]
CON'T WiETS MOST OF SOMETIMES RARELY MEVER TIME) HEVER)
KMOW THE TIME
Poll8 Poll 8

lAmong those having children 17 and under n=751}

13% T5% 9%

13% 4% 50% 18%
My child/children have had encugh opportunities to

socialize with other children 39 20% 6% 43% 26%
[Among those having children 17 and under n=751|

I am concerned with my child/children getting COVID-19 g YL : "
[Among those having children 1T and under n=751| ] 23% 18% 17% 3% 41% 26%

40

My child/children can participate in activities they enjoy
lAmong those having children 17 and under n=751}

SCR19. Over the past 4 weeks of the COVID-19 pandemic, how often have each of the following statements been true for you? Base: (Total n=3,010)



Most Canadians have relationships they

can counton

| have people | can count on

My relationships with family and friends have been good
If  need help right away, | can get it

I manage the stress in my life

I have been hopeful about my future

DON’T ALWAYS MOST OF SOMETIMES RARELY NEVER
KNOW THE TIME

10 51% 29% 14% K7
10 39% 40% 16% &)

29 45% 31% 16%  [R%

1 22% 44% 25% )

29 21% 34% 29% 11% 3%

SCR20. Over the past 4 weeks of the COVID-19 pandemic, how often have each of the following statements been true for you? Base: (Total n=3,010)

RECHERCHE.\ MENTAL
E NTE \ HEALTH
TALE \ RESEARCH

HIGH

(ALWAYS/MOST OF THE TIME)

Poll 8

80%

78%

75%

66%

55%

0O

CONCERN
LOwW

(RARELY/NEVER)

Poll 8

ANADA \ CANADA

5%

5%

7%

8%

14%

41



Mental Health Supports
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Accessing mental health supports since COVID

remain steady at one-fifth

* Intheyear before COVID-19, 12% of Canadians had accessed mental health supports. This has increased to 20% (consistent to Poll 7) in the

RECHERCHE.\ MENTAL
EN SANTE \ HEALTH
MENTALE \ RESEARCH

year since the onset of the pandemic. Of those who have accessed support since COVID-19, half (52%) are continuing to use these supports.

ACCESSED SUPPORT IN YEAR BEFORE COVID:
NETYESH 12% 11%

Yes, one-to-one in-person with mental health professional T 10%

(i.e. counsellor, psychologist, psychiatrist, etc.) 9%
Yes, one-to-one virtually VIA ONLINE (i.e. video chat) with mentall 1% o
health professional (i.e. counsellor, psychologist, psychiatrist, etc.) 0 1%
Yes, one-to-one virtually VIA VERBAL PHONE CALLS with mentall 2% 1%
health professional (i.e. counsellor, psychologist, psychiatrist, etc.) 0 0
Yes, one-to-one virtually VIA TEXTING/MESSAGING with mentall o <1%
health professional (i.e. counsellor, psychologist, psychiatrist, etc.) 1% 0
Yes, my family doctor / GP[I 5% 5%
Yes, group treatment/therapyl 2% 1%
Yes, trained peer support| 1% 3%
Yes, other mental health supports| 1% <1%

NET NO I 84% 87%

Have in the past but not in the year before COVID 20% NA
No - Needed mental health supports, but did not access glr}y such 8% 11%
pports
No - Did not need mental health supports (and did not access any) 56% NA
Prefer not to answerll 4% 2%

Poll6 Poll7 :

12%

10%

2%

1%

1%

5%

2%

0%

1%

64%

21%

8%

56%

2%

CANADA \ CANADA

SINCE COVID: Poll6 Poll7
B 20% 18%  20%
6% 5% 6%
— A WHETHER RECEIVE
MENTAL HEALTH
6% 4% | 5% SUPPORTS
| 1% 1% 1%
Poll8 2 46% 52%
6% 6% 6%
| 1% 1% 1% pg7 47% 52%
| 1% 0% 0%
[0) 0,
"% 1% 206 Poll6 3 41% 55%
D 78% 7%  78% B
Prefer
NA NA NA not to No Yes
answer
12% 13% 13%
Younger Canadians 18-34 are more
65% 66%  65% likely have accessed supports since
COVID-19 (18-34: 29% vs. 35-54:
I 2% 3% 3% 23%; 55+: 11%)

B11. BEFORE the outbreak of Coronavirus in Canada, have you ever had mental health support from any health care professionals? (Total n=3,010)
B13. SINCE the outbreak of the Coronavirus in Canada, have you had any support from any mental health professionals? (Total: n=3,010)

B14. Are you currently still receiving these mental health supports? (Total: n=610)
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Almost three-quarters were satisfied with "R G
the mental health support received before CANADA \ CANADA

the pandemic

*  With “satisfied” being split between those who were very (34%) and somewhat (38%) satisfied.

* Of those not assessing professional support for their mental health, almost half (48%) said they preferred to manage themselves while a third (33%) said they could not afford
professional mental health support.

SATISFACTION WITH THE SUPPORT RECEIVED REASONS FOR NOT ACCESSING THE SUPPORT
BEFORE COVID-19 BEFORE COVID-19
You couldn't afford to pay [N 33%
Very Satisfied _ 34% . -
You didn't know how or where to get this kind of help [N 25%
Somewhat Satisfied 38% You were afraid of what others would think of you _ 24%
You haven't gotten around to it _ 20%
. 0,
Neither 12% Insurance did not cover [N 17%
NET UNSATISFIED - 15% Access to care was limited [ 15%
You didn't have confidence in the health care system
o - Lo or social services B 14%
Not very satisfied 0 Your job interfered [l 8%
Language problems
Not at all satisfied 5% slagep I 2%
Other . 6%
Unsure | 1% Don'tknow [l 5%

B12AA. How satisfied were you with the support you received in the time BEFORE the Coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak in Canada? Base: Ever had mental support before COVID-19 n=1,024)
B12B. Why did you not access the support of a mental health professional? Base: (“No - Needed mental health supports, but did not access any such supports” at B11 n=246)



Satisfaction levels for mental health support REGHERCHE\ MENTAL
since COVID-19 are higher than pre-COVID-19  “'CANABA \'CANADA

* While satisfaction with mental health supports s high regardless of when they were access, 76% of those accessing them since COVID-19 said they were satisfied, compared to

72% who said the same thing before COVID-19.

* Of those not assessing professional support for their mental health since COVID-19, close to two-fifths (37%) said they preferred to manage themselves. Fear of contracting
COVID-19 was a reason reported by 16% down from the 31% who said the same in Poll 6 and 19% in Poll 7.

SATISFACTION WITH THE SUPPORT RECEIVED REASONS FOR NOT ACCESSING THE SUPPORT
SINCE COVID-19 SINCE COVID-19
NET SATISFIED You preferred to manage yourself NG 37%
Very Satisfied - 31% You didn't know how or where to get this kind of help [ 24%
Access to care was limited [[INNEGN 22%
Somewhat Satisfied 45% You haven't gotten around to it [N 20%
You were concerned about exposure to COVID-19 - 16%
NET UNSATISFIED - 22% Insurance did not cover [ 16%
Not very satisfied You didn't have confidence in the health care system or social services [ 15%
- 15% You were afraid of what others would think of you [ 13%
Not at all satisfied Your job interfered B 3%
8% Language problems = 0%
Unsure Other - 12%
I 2% Don't know [l 4%
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B14A. How satisfied were you with the support you received since the Coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak in Canada Base: (Received any support from any mental health professional n=610)
B14B: Why did you not access the support of a mental health professional? Base: (“No - Needed mental health supports, but did not access any such supports” at B11 n=385)
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